



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD
CRIMINAL MISC. BAIL APPLICATION No. - 27755 of 2025

Mithun Bhartiya

.....Applicant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Opposite
Party(s)

Counsel for Applicant(s)	:	Abhishek Saroj, Devesh Kumar Shukla, Dharmesh Kumar Shukla, Sunil Kumar Yadav
Counsel for Opposite Party(s)	:	G.A., Rafiq Anees Khan

Court No. - 70

HON'BLE SANTOSH RAI, J.

1. Learned counsel for the applicant and learned A.G.A. for the State are present. Learned counsel for the informant is not present.
2. Learned counsel for the applicant submits that this is parity case and bail application is pending since 18.07.2025. Learned counsel for the informant is not cooperating.
3. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, last opportunity is provided to learned counsel for the informant to appear in this case.
4. List on 17.02.2026 at first call.
5. It is made clear that if learned counsel for the informant does not appear on the date fixed, it presumes that he has no intention to oppose the bail application and bail application shall be decided accordingly after affording opportunity of hearing to learned A.G.A.

February 5, 2026
Asha

(Santosh Rai,J.)